A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the basis of a portfolio of derivatives qualified with cash flow hedging and
held at year-end. A 5% decrease of the dollar in relation to the Euro would result in a decrease of pre-tax result of
€15.6 million and a reduction of pre-tax shareholders' equity of €19.2 million.

Other foreign currency risks

The Group has set-up exchange rate hedges to protect against the fluctuations of the Czech crown (koruna) with
respect to the Euro in relation with its Latécoère Czech Republic s.r.o. subsidiary and against fluctuations of the
Brazilian real with respect to the dollar in relation with its LdB subsidiary. These financial instruments are detailed
in note 9.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out, based on the assumption of a 5% increase of the dollar (USD) over the real
(BRL) parity. This increase would have resulted in a pre-tax increase in result of €0.1 million.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out, based on the assumption of a 5% increase of the Euros over the Czech
crown (koruna) parity. This increase would have resulted in a pre-tax decrease in result of €0.7 million and a pre-
tax reduction in shareholders' equity of €0.4 million.

'000 $ '000 € '000 $ '000 €

Accounts Receivable 124 294 124 294 121 007 99 668

Accounts Payable -36 106 -36 106 -38 150 -31 422

Other (including advanced payments suppliers and customers) -60 902 -60 902 -56 494 -46 531

Net debt 24 026 24 026 10 734 8 841

NET EXPOSITION BEFORE HEDGING 51 312 51 312 37 097 30 555

Hedging instruments for the receivables on the balance sheet 0 0 0 0

NET EXPOSITION AFTER HEDGING 51 312 51 312 37 097 30 555

Dec 31, 2015 Dec 31, 2014

Hypothesis of variation in the euro / US dollar -5% +5% -5% +5%

Average rate during the period

Average rate after sensitivité test 1,054 1,165 1,262 1,395

Operating result 1 818 -1 645 5 835 -4 489

Financial result 0 0 -4 082 1 104

RESULT BEFORE TAX 1 818 -1 645 1 753 -3 385

1,110 1,329

Dec 31, 2015 Dec 31, 2014

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

   December 31, 2015

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2015  LATECOERE   70

3

The foreign currency exposure on the other currencies is not considered significant in view of the Group's
exposure to them.

Conversion Exchange Rate Risk

Conversion exchange rate risk corresponds to the risk of the conversion into Euros of the financial statements of
companies whose functional currency is different than the Euro. The main companies of which the functional
currency is other than the Euro are Latécoère Czech Republic (EUR/CZK exposure), Latécoère do Brazil
(EUR/BRL exposure), SEA-LATelec (EUR/TND exposure) and the Mexican subsidiaries (EUR/MXN exposure).